The Jackson Parish Police Jury met in special session Monday, August 15, 2016, at 5:30 P.M. in the Dr. Charles H. Garrett Community Center, 182 Industrial Drive, Jonesboro, Louisiana. Members present: Eddie Langston, Amy Magee, John McCarty, Maxie Monroe, Regina Rowe and Lynn Treadway. Absent: Todd Culpepper.

The meeting was called to order by the vice president, Ms. Monroe. Mr. Treadway gave the invocation and Ms. Magee led the recitation of the Pledge of Allegiance. There were no public comments.

Motion Mr. McCarty seconded Mr. Treadway to adopt the following:

BE IT RESOLVED, that the following millage(s) are hereby levied on the 2016 tax roll on all property subject to taxation by the Jackson Parish Police Jury:

	<u>Millage</u>
General Fund Tax	4.870
Road & Bridges	5.230
Road Asphalt/Paving	4.550
Recreation District	5.230
Library & Bookmobile	7.490
Health Unit	.800

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the proper administrative officials of the Parish of Jackson, State of Louisiana, be and they are hereby empowered, authorized, and directed to spread said taxes, as hereinabove set forth, upon the assessment roll of said Parish for the year 2016, and to make the collection of the taxes imposed for and on behalf of the taxing authority, according to law, and that the taxes herein levied shall become a permanent lien and privilege on all property subject to taxation as herein set forth, and collection thereof shall be enforceable in the manner provided by law.

The foregoing resolution was read in full, the roll was called on the adoption thereof, and the resolution was adopted by the following votes:

YEAS: Eddie Langston, Amy Magee, John McCarty, Maxie Monroe, Regina Rowe and

Lynn Treadway

NAYS: None ABSTAINING: None

ABSENT: Todd Culpepper

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of the resolution adopted at the jury meeting held on August 15th, 2016, at which a quorum was present and voting.

Jonesboro, Louisiana, this 15th day of August, 2016.

/s/ Kenneth O. Pardue
Kenneth O. Pardue, Secretary-Treasurer

PARISH SEAL:

 $\label{lem:motion Mr. Treadway} \ seconded \ Mr. \ Langston \ to \ approve \ the \ following \ purchase \ orders:$

Charlie Edwards Co., LLC \$450.00 **Local OEP** Office Depot \$929.98 Coroner's Office Scott Equipment \$900.00 Solid Waste Asphalt **Dreher Contractors** \$2,400.00 Northeast Truck & Trailers \$440.00 Road/Asphalt Louisiana Machinery \$1,500.00 Road/Asphalt

Motion carried.

Motion Ms. Rowe seconded Mr. Treadway to adjourn. Motion carried.